

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALBERT R. CHAVIES and THOMAS)
HOLLAND, on behalf of themselves,)
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly)
situated, and on behalf of the CHE Plans,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST, a Pennsylvania)
Non-profit Corporation, ANTHONY)
CAMARATTO, an individual CLAYTON)
FITZHUGH, an individual, and JOHN and)
JANE DOES, each an individual, 1-20,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:13-01645-CDJ

CLASS ACTION

Filed via ECF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD 2

IV. ARGUMENT 3

A. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER ALL COUNTS OF THE COMPLAINT 3

1. This Court has federal question jurisdiction over the ERISA claims under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

2. Whether the CHE Plan is covered under ERISA is a merits question, not a jurisdictional question 3

3. Even if this Court treated the ERISA coverage question as jurisdictional and determined that the CHE Plan is a Church Plan, it would still retain jurisdiction over all Counts. 5

4. The Complaint may only be dismissed for want of jurisdiction if the claims are completely devoid of merit. 6

B. WERE THIS COURT TO ADDRESS THE STATUTORY INTERPRETATION ISSUE, THE CHE PLAN IS COVERED UNDER ERISA. 7

1. Section 3(33), on its face, restricts the Church Plan definition to plans established by churches. 8

2. There is no “clearly expressed legislative intention” that the Church Plan definition include plans that are not established by churches. 9

3. Non-precedential district court cases and agency pronouncements cannot change the clear meaning of the statute. 11

C. THE WELL-PLEADED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT CHE IS NOT “ASSOCIATED WITH” OR “CONTROLLED BY” THE RCC, AND FURTHER ANALYSIS OF THIS INHERENTLY FACTUAL QUESTION IS PREMATURE. 12

1. Because Defendants’ motion is a facial challenge to jurisdiction, the Court must accept all facts in the Complaint as true and disregard all documents attached to Defendants’ motion. 13

2. A factual challenge to jurisdiction cannot be lodged until Plaintiffs have had the opportunity to controvert Defendants’ factual arguments through discovery. 13

- 3. Even if the Court were to consider Defendants’ documents, their motion still fails because Defendants have not established that CHE is “controlled by” or “associated with” the RCC..... 14

- D. THE CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION, AS CLAIMED BY CHE, VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND IS THEREFORE VOID. 19
 - 1. A CHE exemption comports with no valid secular purpose. 20
 - 2. A CHE exemption relieves no significant burden on religious practice. 21
 - 3. A CHE exemption gives no consideration to third party harm. 23
 - 4. A CHE exemption causes greater entanglement with ERISA than compliance. 25

- V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. v. Teamsters Health & Welfare Pension Fund</i> , 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>Beazer E., Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 525 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 2, 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Bernard v. Comcast Comprehensive Health & Welfare Benefits Plan</i> , No. 09-cv-02097, 2010 WL 5060201 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2010) | 5, 13 |
| <i>Binderup v. Pathe Exchange</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923) | 5 |
| <i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Carver v. Global Sports, Inc.</i> , No. 00-139, 2000 WL 378072 (E.D. Pa. March 28, 2000) | 4 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Coleman v. Pikeville United Methodist Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-32, 2008 WL 819038 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 10 |
| <i>Edwards v. A.H. Cornell and Son, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2010) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Ehlers-Renziv. v. Connelly</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Empire Kosher Poultry, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Health & Welfare Fund of Ne. Pennsylvania</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 573 (M.D. Pa. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Health Cost Control v. Fuxan</i> , No. 95-cv-4243, 1997 WL 725440 (E.D. La. Nov. 17, 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Henglein v. Informal Plan</i> , 974 F.2d 391 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>In re The Catholic Bishop of Spokane</i> , No. 04-08822 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re the Roman Catholic Bishop of San Diego</i> , No. 07-00939, Dkt. 1109 at ¶ 6 (Bankr. S.D. Calif. Aug. 27, 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) | 22 |

Jones v. South Williamsport School District,
 No. 11-cv-1179, 2012 WL 5987132 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2012) 5

Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 14

Koval v. Washington Cnty. Redevelopment Auth.,
 574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 4

Kronmuller v. W. End Fire Co.,
 123 F.R.D. 170 (E.D. Pa. 1988) 6

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Association,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 22

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) passim

Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.,
 528 U.S. 32 (1999) 25

Lown v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Markowitz v. Ne. Land Co.,
 906 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 8

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU,
 545 U.S. 844 (2000) 21

Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.,
 341 U.S. 246 (1951) 4

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. And Loan Ass’n,
 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 13, 14

Nachman Corp. v. PBGC,
 446 U.S. 359 (1980) 7

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent,
 510 U.S. 355 (1994)..... 4

Polk v. Dubuis Health Sys.,
 No. 06-cv-1517, 2007 WL 2890262 (W.D. La. Sept. 28, 2007)..... 17

Reichhold, Inc. v. U.S. Metals Refining Co.,
 No. 03-cv-453 (DRD), 2007 WL 2363168 (D.N.J. Aug.14, 2007) 14

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Romah v. Scully</i> , No. 06-cv-698, 2007 WL 3493943 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Swafford v. Templeton</i> , 185 U.S. 487 (1902) | 5 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) | passim |
| <i>Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) | 20, 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Thornton v. Graphic Comm.</i> , 566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Fnd. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) | 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Tupper v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 943 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) (O'Connor, J., concurring) | 23 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 21 |
| <i>Welsh v. Ascension Health</i> , No. 08-cv-348, 2009 WL 1444431 | 12 |
| <i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass'n Ins. Trust v Iowa State Bd.</i> , 804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(r) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2, 3, 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | 4 |
| 42 USC § 1395DD, <i>et seq</i> | 17 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| ERISA § 3(33)..... | 7 |
| ERISA § 3(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A) | 10 |
| ERISA § 3(5) and (6), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(5) and (6) | 10 |
| ERISA § 3(33)..... | 6, 8, 9 |
| ERISA § 3(33)(A) | 8 |
| ERISA § 3(33)(C)(i)..... | 8 |
| ERISA § 3(33)(C)(iv)..... | 17 |
| ERISA § 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1) | 3 |
| P. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829, § 3(33) (1974) (amended 1980) | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 32A Am. Jur. 2d Federal Courts § 899 | 6 |
| 125 Cong. Rec. S10,052 (May 7, 1979)..... | 11 |
| F. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 3, 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(2)..... | 14 |
| S. Rep. 93-383 (1973) | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973) | 7 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973) | 20 |
